
Kenton County School Disl rici I It's a6outJlL£ lijas. 

DATE: 
2/17/2026 

AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM): 

Issue Paper 

Consider/ Approve Direct Purchase Order Change Order No. 1 with A Mills Supply Co. for the New 
Central Office Project - BG 24-084. 

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY: 
01.1 Legal Status of the Board; 04.31 Authority to Encumber and Expend Funds; Capital 
Construction Process- 702 KAR 4:160 

HISTORY/BACKGROUND: 
This change order is for the New Central Office Construction Project associated with Direct 
Purchase Order Number 24008893. The original Purchase Order amount was 26,620.25 for rebar. 
This change order to deduct $12,046.61 makes the new Direct Purchase Order total $0.00. 

Item No 1: General Contractor Requested: This change is for an invoice for the phase of rebar 
to Kenton County Schools for the purchase order listed below that was inadvertently 
paid directly by Monarch Construction who will be reimbursed the same amount 
using Allowance No. 1. DEDUCT:$ 12.046.61 

TOTAL DEDUCT: $ 12,046.61 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER FOR THE NEW CENTRAL OFFICE PROJECT 
BG 24-084 
The original contingency for this project 
Total for prior approved change orders 
Total for prior Material/Equipment direct purchase order changes 
Total for current change orders 
Contingency Balance 

FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT: 

$1,150,050.00 
($ 81,245.00) 
$ 16,780.42 
$ 12.046.61 
$1,097,632.03 

Deduction of $12,046.61 to Direct Purchase Order 24008893 for A Mills Supply Co., Inc. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve Direct Purchase Order Change Order No. 1 with A Mills Supply Co., Inc. for the New 
Central Office Project - BG 24-084. 

CONTACT PERSON: 
Matt Rigg, Chief Operations Officer 

Principal/Administrator 



------··--· - - -·--- ------------------------------, 

,:,; Al.A Document G701' - 2017 
Change Order 

PROJECT: (N(lme and address) 
New Boord Oflice - Kenton Countv School 
District · 
.2044 Tuscanvvicw Drive 
Covington.KY 41017 

OWNER; (Name and address) 
Kenton County Board of Education 
2044 Tuscanwiew Drive 
Covin~on,.KY 41017 

CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Contr.ict For: Malcrial Purchase Ortkr 

Date: May29.2024 

ARCHITECT: {Ncune and adclressl 
Etnbo~s Design, PSC 
906 Monmouth Street 
Newport. KY 41071 

THE CONTRACT 15 CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION: 
Change Order Nuniber: 00 I-Mills-Rebar 

Date: Februnry 16, 2026 

CONTRACTOR: (Name cmd address) 
A Mills Supply Co. . 
PO Box 548 
Burlington, KY 4 t 005 

(hrsert a detaiied desr;ription· of the change and, if applicable, attc,cl1 or reference spec/fie exhibits. Also i11c/11de agreed upo11 
adj11srme11L~ {lllribu{able to e.res·uted Conw11ctio11 Clumgl! Direc/il'es.) 
Tliis change is for an invoice for the purchRse of rebar to Kenton Counly Schools for the purch:1se order listed below l!Jat was 
inadvcrtc:ntly paid directly by Monarch Cons1rnc1io11 Co. wbo will be reimbursed ibis same amount u; ing Allowance No. 1. Reqnc~ted 
·by Genernl Contractor. 
Cost Benefit to Owner: Resuit~ in no net cost change to tbe Owner for materials used iu tbe projec:. 

DEDUC'.f: Sl2,046:61 to.KCSD Purchase Order No. 24008893 

The original Contract Sum w~s 
lbe n~t change by previously authorized Cha;:igc Orders 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum ~•iii! be dccr:!nserl by ihis Change Order in the amount of 
TI1c new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 

The Conlract Time will be unchanged by Z.:ro (OJ days. 
The new dat~ of Substnntial Completioo will be December 12. 2025 

$ ____ ..c..2..;..;6'"-62..;..;0..;;;.2;..;;.5_ 

$ ----_,....,.....c-o·..c..oo'---s 26,620.25 
S -----1-2'-,0-46-:-61-

$ _____ ._1_4~.5_7_3_.6_4_ 

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments ro the Contract Sum or Gur.rante~d Maximum Price, or the Cuutracl Time, 
that have· been auihorized by Ccnstructiori Change Directive until the cost and lime have been agreed upon by both the Owm:r and 
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed lo st.rpcn.cdc the Coo_~lrnction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR ANO OWNER. 

BY: Mark Perry, Sr. Project Manager 

{Prin:ed /iOme. title, and license 
1111mber if regrtired) 

2/16/2026 
Dare 

,Z~ .. ~ ,G __ 4_e_ ___ _ 
(Printed llame 9 d title) J 

- OWNER (Signature) 

BY: Matt Rigg. Chief Oper:ilions 
Offi~er 

(Printed 11ame and tir/e) 

Date 

AIA Document G701 -2017. Copyrighl © 1979. 1987. 2000, 2001 M.j 2017. All righls reserved. "The American lnslih!le of Arch,tacts,' "American lnstilute of 
1-.rchttects," •AIA,' !he AIA Logo, and -AIA ConlracI DccumenrS- are t,a~amarks of The Am~rican lnslilute of Architects. This document was p;oduced at 12:15:59 1 
EST on 02/16/2026 under Subscription No.20250093251 which ,:xpires on 01/1412027, is r.ot for resale is licensed for on~-:ime use only, an-:1 may only be us~d 
in accordance vAth the AJA Contract Documents"' Terms of Service. To report copyright viclations, e-mail :loclnfo@ili~contrncls.com. 
User Notes: (699349d4i20b2d56Sb0a048d) 


